No. 23-1234

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

JANE BOE, by and through her next friend and father, JACK BOE, *Petitioner*,

v.

DUNE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD, Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

Brief for Respondent

**TEAM** 30

Counsel of Record on Behalf of Respondent Question 1

Counsel of Record on Behalf of Respondent Question 2

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF CONTENTS   |
|---|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED   |
| OPINION BELOW   |
| CONSTITUTIONAL RULES AND PROVISIONS   |
| INTRODUCTION (SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT)  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE   |
| ARGUMENT  |
| I. APPLICATION OF THE POLICY ON HUMAN SEXUALITY EDUCATION DOES NOT VIOLATE<br>TITLE IX BECAUSE THE POLICY DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST BOE ON THE BASIS OF<br>SEX. 7<br>A. "Sex" as used in Title IX unambiguously refers to biological sex, |
| not gender identity   |
| B. Whether Title IX should be amended to include gender identity should   |
| be left to Congress, not the courts10   |
| C. Price Waterhouse is irrelevant to this analysis because Boe was not  |
| discriminated against based on sex stereotypes11  |
| D. Bostock's interpretation of the word "sex" is inapplicable to this   |
| case because there are intentional differences in language between Title  |
| VII and Title IX  |
| 1. The language of Title VII and Title IX differ because Title IX has sex-  |
| specific carve-outs and Title VII does not15  |
| 2. Cases that equate Title VII with Title IX for statutory interpretation purposes either misconstrue the holding in <i>Bostock</i> or are inapplicable to this   |
| case  |
| II. THE POLICY OF SEGREGATING STUDENTS BASED ON BIOLOGICAL SEX FOR HUMAN  |
| SEXUALITY EDUCATION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE  |
| A. The Policy's sex-based classification satisfies intermediate   |
| scrutiny because it is substantially related to an important government   |
| interest  |
| B. The Policy does not facially classify based on transgender status  |
| and is not an in-effect classification based on transgender status22  |
| C. Even if the Policy did classify based on transgender status, such a  |
| classification would be subject to and satisfy rational basis review24  |
| D. Even if the Policy classified based on transgender status and this   |
| count finds there and an accels and a musci success the Delicu  |
| court finds transgender people are a quasi-suspect class, the Policy  |
| satisfies intermediate scrutiny   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

| Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. John's Cnty.,<br>57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) Pas   | o i m  |
|--|--|
| B.M.C. Software, Inc. v. C.I.R.,   | STII   |
| 780 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2015)   | 10   |
|  | ΤU   |
| N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,   | 1 0  |
| 456 U.S. 512 (1982)  | ΤZ   |
| Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,  | 0.1  |
| 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020) 16, 20,  | Ζ⊥   |
| Bougher v. Univ. of Pittsburgh,  | 0  |
| 713 F.Supp. 139 (W.D.Pa. 1989)   | . 9  |
| Bowen v. Gilliard,   |  |
| 483 U.S. 587 (1987)  | 28   |
| CBS Inc. v. PrimeTime 24 Joint Venture,  |  |
| 245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001)   | 10   |
| City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,  |  |
| 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 28,  | 29   |
| Craig v. Boren,  |  |
| 429 U.S. 190 (1976) 23, 32,  | 33   |
| Wash v. Davis,   |  |
|  |  |
| 426 U.S. 229 (1976)  | <b>2</b> 5                                   |
| 426 U.S. 229 (1976)<br>Doe v. Univ. of Dayton,   |  |
| 426 U.S. 229 (1976)  |  |
| 426 U.S. 229 (1976)<br>Doe v. Univ. of Dayton,<br>766 F. App'x 275 (6th Cir. 2019)<br>Eure v. Sage Corp.,  | 20   |
| 426 U.S. 229 (1976)<br>Doe v. Univ. of Dayton,<br>766 F. App'x 275 (6th Cir. 2019)<br>Eure v. Sage Corp.,  | 20   |
| 426 U.S. 229 (1976)<br>Doe v. Univ. of Dayton,<br>766 F. App'x 275 (6th Cir. 2019)   | 20   |
| 426 U.S. 229 (1976)<br>Doe v. Univ. of Dayton,<br>766 F. App'x 275 (6th Cir. 2019)<br>Eure v. Sage Corp.,<br>61 F.Supp.3d 651 (W.D. Tex. 2014)<br>Federal Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki,   | 20<br>14                                     |
| 426 U.S. 229 (1976)<br>Doe v. Univ. of Dayton,<br>766 F. App'x 275 (6th Cir. 2019)<br>Eure v. Sage Corp.,<br>61 F.Supp.3d 651 (W.D. Tex. 2014)<br>Federal Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki,<br>552 U.S. 389 (2008)  | 20<br>14                                     |
| 426 U.S. 229 (1976)<br>Doe v. Univ. of Dayton,<br>766 F. App'x 275 (6th Cir. 2019)<br>Eure v. Sage Corp.,<br>61 F.Supp.3d 651 (W.D. Tex. 2014)<br>Federal Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki,<br>552 U.S. 389 (2008)<br>Frontiero v. Richardson,  | 20<br>14<br>17                               |
| <pre>426 U.S. 229 (1976)<br/>Doe v. Univ. of Dayton,<br/>766 F. App'x 275 (6th Cir. 2019)<br/>Eure v. Sage Corp.,<br/>61 F.Supp.3d 651 (W.D. Tex. 2014)<br/>Federal Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki,<br/>552 U.S. 389 (2008)<br/>Frontiero v. Richardson,<br/>411 U.S. 677 (1973)</pre>  | 20<br>14<br>17                               |
| <pre>426 U.S. 229 (1976)<br/>Doe v. Univ. of Dayton,<br/>766 F. App'x 275 (6th Cir. 2019)<br/>Eure v. Sage Corp.,<br/>61 F.Supp.3d 651 (W.D. Tex. 2014)<br/>Federal Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki,<br/>552 U.S. 389 (2008)<br/>Frontiero v. Richardson,<br/>411 U.S. 677 (1973)<br/>Wash. v. Glucksberg,</pre>   | 20<br>14<br>17<br>32                         |
| <pre>426 U.S. 229 (1976)<br/>Doe v. Univ. of Dayton,<br/>766 F. App'x 275 (6th Cir. 2019)<br/>Eure v. Sage Corp.,<br/>61 F.Supp.3d 651 (W.D. Tex. 2014)<br/>Federal Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki,<br/>552 U.S. 389 (2008)<br/>Frontiero v. Richardson,<br/>411 U.S. 677 (1973)<br/>Wash. v. Glucksberg,<br/>521 U.S. 702(1997)</pre>  | 20<br>14<br>17<br>32                         |
| <pre>426 U.S. 229 (1976)<br/>Doe v. Univ. of Dayton,<br/>766 F. App'x 275 (6th Cir. 2019)<br/>Eure v. Sage Corp.,<br/>61 F.Supp.3d 651 (W.D. Tex. 2014)<br/>Federal Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki,<br/>552 U.S. 389 (2008)<br/>Frontiero v. Richardson,<br/>411 U.S. 677 (1973)<br/>Wash. v. Glucksberg,<br/>521 U.S. 702(1997)<br/>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Com. Sys. Of Higher Educ.,</pre>  | 20<br>14<br>17<br>32<br>30                   |
| <pre>426 U.S. 229 (1976)<br/>Doe v. Univ. of Dayton,<br/>766 F. App'x 275 (6th Cir. 2019)<br/>Eure v. Sage Corp.,<br/>61 F.Supp.3d 651 (W.D. Tex. 2014)<br/>Federal Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki,<br/>552 U.S. 389 (2008)<br/>Frontiero v. Richardson,<br/>411 U.S. 677 (1973)<br/>Wash. v. Glucksberg,<br/>521 U.S. 702(1997)<br/>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Com. Sys. Of Higher Educ.,<br/>97 F.Supp.3d 657 (W.D.Pa. 2015)</pre>  | 20<br>14<br>17<br>32<br>30                   |
| <pre>426 U.S. 229 (1976)</pre>   | 20<br>14<br>17<br>32<br>30<br>14             |
| <pre>426 U.S. 229 (1976)<br/>Doe v. Univ. of Dayton,<br/>766 F. App'x 275 (6th Cir. 2019)<br/>Eure v. Sage Corp.,<br/>61 F.Supp.3d 651 (W.D. Tex. 2014)<br/>Federal Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki,<br/>552 U.S. 389 (2008)<br/>Frontiero v. Richardson,<br/>411 U.S. 677 (1973)<br/>Wash. v. Glucksberg,<br/>521 U.S. 702(1997)<br/>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Com. Sys. Of Higher Educ.,<br/>97 F.Supp.3d 657 (W.D.Pa. 2015)<br/>Kelly v. Boeing Petroleum Servs., Inc.,<br/>61 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1995)</pre>  | 20<br>14<br>17<br>32<br>30<br>14             |
| <pre>426 U.S. 229 (1976)<br/>Doe v. Univ. of Dayton,<br/>766 F. App'x 275 (6th Cir. 2019)<br/>Eure v. Sage Corp.,<br/>61 F.Supp.3d 651 (W.D. Tex. 2014)<br/>Federal Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki,<br/>552 U.S. 389 (2008)<br/>Frontiero v. Richardson,<br/>411 U.S. 677 (1973)<br/>Wash. v. Glucksberg,<br/>521 U.S. 702(1997)<br/>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Com. Sys. Of Higher Educ.,<br/>97 F.Supp.3d 657 (W.D.Pa. 2015)<br/>Kelly v. Boeing Petroleum Servs., Inc.,<br/>61 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1995)<br/>Kinman v. Omaha Pub. Sch. Dist.,</pre>                                 | 20<br>14<br>17<br>32<br>30<br>14<br>10       |
| <pre>426 U.S. 229 (1976)<br/>Doe v. Univ. of Dayton,<br/>766 F. App'x 275 (6th Cir. 2019)<br/>Eure v. Sage Corp.,<br/>61 F.Supp.3d 651 (W.D. Tex. 2014)<br/>Federal Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki,<br/>552 U.S. 389 (2008)<br/>Frontiero v. Richardson,<br/>411 U.S. 677 (1973)<br/>Wash. v. Glucksberg,<br/>521 U.S. 702(1997)<br/>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Com. Sys. Of Higher Educ.,<br/>97 F.Supp.3d 657 (W.D.Pa. 2015)<br/>Kelly v. Boeing Petroleum Servs., Inc.,<br/>61 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1995)<br/>Kinman v. Omaha Pub. Sch. Dist.,<br/>94 F.3d 463 (8th Cir. 1996)</pre> | 20<br>14<br>17<br>32<br>30<br>14<br>10       |
| <pre>426 U.S. 229 (1976)<br/>Doe v. Univ. of Dayton,<br/>766 F. App'x 275 (6th Cir. 2019)<br/>Eure v. Sage Corp.,<br/>61 F.Supp.3d 651 (W.D. Tex. 2014)<br/>Federal Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki,<br/>552 U.S. 389 (2008)<br/>Frontiero v. Richardson,<br/>411 U.S. 677 (1973)<br/>Wash. v. Glucksberg,<br/>521 U.S. 702(1997)<br/>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Com. Sys. Of Higher Educ.,<br/>97 F.Supp.3d 657 (W.D.Pa. 2015)<br/>Kelly v. Boeing Petroleum Servs., Inc.,<br/>61 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1995)<br/>Kinman v. Omaha Pub. Sch. Dist.,</pre>                                 | 20<br>14<br>17<br>32<br>30<br>14<br>10<br>20 |

| Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v.<br>Pennsylvania,       |     |
|---|-----|
| 140 S.Ct. 2367 (2020)   | 13  |
| Lothes v. Butler Cnty. Juvenile Rehab. Ctr.,                                    |     |
| 243 F.App'x. 950 (6th Cir. 2007)  | . 8 |
| Loving v. Virginia,   | ~ . |
| 388 U.S. 1 (1967)   | 24  |
| McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck,<br>370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)           | 10  |
| Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson,  | ΤZ  |
| 477 U.S. 57 (1986)  | 20  |
| Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,   | 20  |
| 458 U.S. 718 (1982) 23,   | 32  |
| N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,  | 52  |
| 456 U.S. 512 (1982)   | 12  |
| Perrin v. United States,  |     |
| 444 U.S. 37 (1979)  | 10  |
| Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney,   | -   |
| 442 U.S. 256 (1979)   | 25  |
| Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,  |     |
| 490 U.S. 228 (1989) 13,   | 14  |
| Prowel v. Wise Business Farms, Inc.,  |     |
| 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009)   | 14  |
| Reed v. Reed,   |     |
| 404 U.S. 71 (1971)  | 22  |
| Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo,  |     |
| 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)  | 30  |
| United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno,  |     |
| 413 U.S. 528 (1973)   | 31  |
| United States v. Pate,  |     |
| 84 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2023)  | 12  |
| United States v. Staten,  | ~ 4 |
| 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011) 24,  | 34  |
| United States v. Virginia,  | 20  |
| 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 23,   | 32  |
| Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,<br>429 U.S. 252 (1977) | 25  |
| Whitaker ex rel Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist.,                         | 20  |
| 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)   | 1 5 |
| Wooster Community Hosp. v. Anderson,  | тJ  |
| 108 Ohio App. 3d 290 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996)                                       | २२  |
|   | 00  |

# Statutes

| 20 | U.S.C | . §§ | 1681 | 1 | 8 |
|----|-------|------|------|---|---|
|----|-------|------|------|---|---|

| 20 | U.S.C. | §§ 1681 (a) 17,    | 18 |
|----|--------|--------------------|----|
| 20 | U.S.C. | §§ 1686            | 18 |
| 42 | U.S.C. | § 2000e-2 17,      | 18 |
| 42 | U.S.C. | § 2000e-2(a)(2)    | 18 |
| US | Const. | Amend. XIV, § 1 3, | 22 |

## Regulations

| 34 | C.F.R | . S | 106.33 | .34 |  |  |  |  | . 1 | . 8 |
|----|-------|-----|--------|-----|--|--|--|--|-----|-----|
|----|-------|-----|--------|-----|--|--|--|--|-----|-----|

## Other Authorities

| Americans' Complex Views on Gender Identity and Transgender   |    |
|---|----|
| Issues  | 26 |
| DoD Instruction 1300.28 In-Service Transition for Transgender |    |
| Service Members   | 27 |
| Here are the History-Making LGBTQ Officials in the Biden      |    |
| Administration  | 27 |
| The New Equal Protection,                                     |    |
| 124 Harv. L. Rev. 747 (2011) 27, 30,                          | 31 |
